Capital risk management – Structure and funding

The capital structure of the Group consists of cash and cash equivalents, borrowings (currently
none) and equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, reserves
and retained earnings/accumulated losses.

None of the Group’s entities are subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

Operating cash flows are used to maintain and expand operations, as well as to make routine
expenditures such as general administrative outgoings.

Exposure to currency risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised financial assets
and financial liabilities denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The
risk is measured using sensitivity analysis and cash flow forecasting. The consolidated entity is
most exposed to fluctuations in the USD to AUD foreign exchange rate. Should this rate increase
or decrease by 10% it would increase or decrease the profit after tax for the year by $308,792.

The group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the reporting date was as follows, based on
notional amounts:

2025
   AUD  USD  CAD
   US$ US$ US$ Total
Cash and cash equivalents 173,709 53,112 26,265 253,086
Trade and other receivables 3,092,687 8,760 - 3,101,447
Trade and other payables (1,003,851) (24,708) - (1,028,559)
Balance sheet exposure   2,262,545 37,164 26,265 2,325,974

2024
   AUD  USD  CAD
   US$ US$ US$ Total
Cash and cash equivalents 263,168 70,748 27,887 361,803
Trade and other receivables 2,911,461 4,950 - 2,916,411
Trade and other payables (681,144) (34,248) - (715,392)
Balance sheet exposure   2,493,485 41,450 27,887 2,562,822

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Connexion Mobility Ltd

54

Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 15: Financial instruments (continued)

Exposure to currency risk (continued)

The following significant exchange rates (US$1.00) applied during the period.

  Average rate Year-end date spot rate

12 months

ended
12 months

ended 30 June 30 June
  30 June 2025 30 June 2024 2025 2024
AUD  1.5442 1.5256 1.5220 1.4941
CAD   1.3953 1.3552 1.3661 1.3694

Financial risk management objectives

The Group is exposed to (i) market risk (which includes foreign currency exchange risk and interest